
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

  RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2535

 ANSWERED ON-10/08/2021


SCHEMES TO PROMOTE SOLAR AND WIND ENERGY IN TAMIL NADU

2535. SHRI P. WILSON

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes/ policies launched or formulated for the promotion of Solar and Wind Energy in the country during the last five years, especially in Tamil Nadu;

(b) the details of the funds allotted, sanctioned for the development of Solar and Wind Energy along with the utilization of funds so far in the country , especially for Tamil Nadu;

(c) whether steps has been taken/ being taken by Government to set up more solar power plants in the country , especially in Tamil Nadu; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) The details of the major schemes being implemented for promotion of Solar and Wind energy in the country and the important measures taken for promoting Renewable Energy, including Solar and Wind energy, are given at Annexure-I.

(b) the details of the funds allotted and released for development of Solar and Wind Energy in the country, and in Tamil Nadu during the last five years are given in Annexure-II.

(c)&(d) The important measures taken for promoting Renewable Energy, including Solar energy are listed at (III) of Annexure-I.

*****
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2535 FOR 10.08.2021

DETAILS OF SCHEMES BEING IMPLEMENTED FOR PROMOTING SOLAR AND

WIND ENERGY IN THE COUNTRY

(I) Details of Solar Schemes:

The Government is implementing various schemes for promotion of solar energy in the country.

These include the following:

i. Solar Park Scheme for setting up of Solar Parks of 40,000 MW total capacity;

ii. Scheme for setting up of Grid-Connected Solar PV Power Projects by the Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) and the Government of India organisations with Viability Gap Funding (VGF);

iii. Installation of Grid Connected Solar Rooftop Power Plants;

iv. Scheme for Off-Grid Solar PV Systems;

v. Pradhan Mantri – Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM)

Scheme to support farmers to set up small solar power projects and solar pumps for irrigation purpose.

vi. Green Energy Corridor Scheme for laying new transmission lines for evacuation of renewable power;

vii. Setting up of solar PV capacity of 20 MWac/ 50 MWp with battery storage of 50

MWh at Phyang, Leh and 1 MW solar-wind hybrid plant with battery storage of 1

MWh at Nyoma under J&K Prime Minister Development Package (PMDP)-2015;

viii. Solarisation of Sun Temple Town of Modhera in Mehsana District, Gujarat; and

ix. Installation of Grid-connected Solar Project and various Off-grid Applications for 100% Solarization of Konark Sun Temple and Konark Town.

x. Scheme for conducting skill development programmes to create a pool of skilled manpower for setting up, operation and maintenance of RE projects.

xi. Free Inter State Transmission.

xii. Renewable Purchase Obligations.

(II) Details of Wind Schemes:

i. Free Inter State Transmission.

ii. Renewable Purchase Obligations.

 (III) Other important measures taken for promoting RE, including Solar and Wind energy:

 permitting Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) up to 100 percent under the automatic route;

 notification of standards for deployment of solar photovoltaic system/devices;

 setting up of Project Development Cell for attracting and facilitating investments;

 Standard Bidding Guidelines for tariff based competitive bidding for procurement of power from Grid Connected Solar PV and Wind Projects;

 Government has issued orders that power shall be dispatched against Letter of Credit (LC) or advance payment to ensure timely payment by distribution licensees to RE generators; and

 Launch of Green Term Ahead Market (GTAM) to facilitate Renewable Energy power including Solar power through exchanges.
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2535 FOR 10.08.2021

DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AND SANCTION FOR UTILIZATION FOR

DEVELOPMENT OF SOLAR AND WIND ENERGY DURING LAST FIVE YEARS

Rs. in Crore

Year Budget allocated
#
  Funds released        Funds released for

 Tamil Nadu

Solar Wind Solar Wind Solar Wind

2016-17 2020.02 1380.13* 1992.32 1380.13* 137.03 28.91

2017-18 1003.12 750.00 1001.34 750.00 0.00 42.30

2018-19 2157.24 950.00 1903.74 950.00 0.00 16.96

2019-20 1789.49 1026.00 1535.35 1026.00 0.00 13.93

2020-21 1284.10 1059.35 1049.85 1059.35 4.41   3.86


* including Rs. 891.182 Crore from Internal and Extra Budgetary Resources (IEBR)

#
State-wise allocation is not made
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